Version date: March 7, 2024

## JOINT ELECTIONS COMMISION

**Policy Commission** 

[Docket No. JEC-2024-4]

**AGENCY**: Policy Commission, JEC.

**ACTION**: Notice of proposed rulemaking.

**SUMMARY**: The Policy Commission of the George Washington University Student Government Association, Joint Election Commission (JEC) is giving notice of proposed rulemaking pursuant to the JEC Charter and Bylaws. The JEC is proposing rules for the registration of authorized agents for the 2024 SGA elections which can be found in the supplemental information section of this notice.

**DATES**: Comments must be received by March 13th at 11:59 pm Eastern Time **INSTRUCTIONS**: Submit comments through this **form**, for any questions or to alternatively

submit comments email jec@gwu.edu.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION, TEXT OF PROPOSED RULE 4:

- I. Registration of Authorized Agents
  - A. The JEC bylaws now require that all authorized agents be registered with the Policy Commission prior to engaging in any activity on behalf of a candidate. Pursuant to this bylaw all candidates must fill out a Google Form accessible on the Commission's website prior to allowing any person to participate in any activity including campaigning and signature collection on behalf of the candidate or candidate's campaign.
    - 1. Failure to register an authorized agent before they engage in any activity on behalf of the candidate is punishable by one (1) penalty point per

Version date: March 7, 2024

non-registered agent in accordance with the violation procedures outlined in the JEC charter and bylaws.

## II. Severability clause

A. If any provision of this rule is held invalid or unenforceable as such, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this rule and such other provisions shall continue in full force and effect.